The intentions and statements of future conduct set out above must also be read
as being subject to the legal obligations of the Directors at the time, including
Peter Kennan and any nominees of Black Crane if relevant in the future, to act in
good faith in the best interest of the Company and for proper purposes and to
have regard to the interests of Shareholders.

The implementation of Black Crane’s current intentions as set out above will be
subject to the law (including the Corporations Act) and the Company’s
Constitution.  In particular, the requirements of the Corporations Act in relation to
conflicts of interest and "related party" transactions will apply as Black Crane is a
related party of the Company.

4.11 Potential Dilution

Shareholders should note that if they do not participate in the Entitlement Offer,
their holdings are likely to be diluted by approximately 95.83% (as compared to
their holdings and number of Shares on issue as at the date of the Prospectus).
Examples of how the dilution may impact Shareholders is set out in the table
below:

Holder
Holding as at
Record Date

% at
Record

Date

Entitlements
under the

Entitlement
Offer

Holdings if
Offer not
taken Up % post Offer

Shareholder 1 10,000,000 3.61% 230,000,000 10,000,000 0.15%

Shareholder 2 5,000,000 1.80% 115,000,000 5,000,000 0.08%

Shareholder 3 1,500,000 0.54% 34,500,000 1,500,000 0.02%

Shareholder 4 400,000 0.14% 9,200,000 400,000 0.01%

Shareholder 5 50,000 0.02% 1,150,000 50,000 0.00%

Total 277,099,719  6,373,293,537  6,650,393,256

Notes:

1. The dilutionary effect shown in the table is the maximum percentage on the assumption
that those Entitlements not accepted are placed under the Institutional Shortfall Offer and
the Retail Shortfall Offer or by the Underwriter.

2. This is based on a share capital of 277,099,719 Shares as at the Record Date.

4.12 Enquiries

Any questions concerning the Entitlement Offer should be directed to Offer
Information Line on 1300 494 861 within Australia and +61 1300 494 861 from outside
Australia.

25

5. DETAILS OF THE ENTITLEMENT OFFER

5.1 The Entitlement Offer

The Entitlement Offer is being made as an accelerated renounceable entitlement